
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 11th April, 2017 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th January, 2017 

4  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th December, 2016 

5  Questions from Members of the Public 

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 14th 
March, 2017 

6  Monthly Performance Report 
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period 
ending February 2017 which was circulated recently.  Comments / questions 
should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee relevant to the subject 
matter.

7  The Future Provision of Secondary Places in Southend 
Minute 856 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 9 refers)
Called in by Councillors Jones & Gilbert

8  School Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools and the 
Coordinated Admission Scheme for Academic year 2018/19
Minute 857 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 10 refers)
Called in by Councillors Jones & Gilbert

9  Annual Education Report 
Minute 858 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 11 refers)
Called in by Councillors Jones & McDonald

10  School Term Dates 2018/19 
Minute 859 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 12 refers)
Called in by Councillors Jones & Ware-Lane

11  The 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
Minute 861 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 14 refers)

Public Document Pack



Called in by Councillors Nevin & Willis

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS - NONE 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM FORWARD PLAN - NONE 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

12  Scrutiny Committee - updates 
Report of Chief Executive (attached)

13  In depth scrutiny report - 'Alternative provision - off site education 
provision for children and young people' 
Report of Chief Executive (to follow)

14  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

**** Part 2 

**** ITEM CALLED IN FROM CABINET - Tuesday 14th March, 2017 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

15  Schools Progress Report 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor J Moyies (Chair), Councillor C Nevin (Vice-Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, M Assenheim, M Borton, H Boyd, S Buckley, M Butler, 
C Endersby, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, D McGlone, C Mulroney, G Phillips, 
M Stafford and C Walker 

Co-opted Members

Church of England Diocese – 
Ms Emily Lusty (Voting on Education matters only)

Roman Catholic Diocese –
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors – 
(i) Mr Mark Rickett (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)



SAVS – Ms Alison Semmence (Non-Voting);
Healthwatch Southend – Ms Leanne Crabb (Non-Voting);
Southend Carers Forum – VACANT (Non-Voting)

Observers

Youth Council
(i) E Feddon (Non-voting) 
(ii) J Jenkins (Non-Voting) 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 24th January, 2017

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Councillors Nevin (Vice-Chair), Arscott, Assenheim, Borton, Boyd, 
Buckley, Butler, Endersby, Evans*, D Garston, Jones, Phillips, 
McGlone, Mulroney*, Walker and Woodley*
L Crabb and M Rickett (co-opted members)
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors Lamb, Courtenay and Salter (Executive Councillors)
Councillors Gilbert and Waterworth
R Tinlin, D Simon, F Abbott, S Leftley, A Atherton, J O'Loughlin, 
Brin Martin, S Houlden, I Ambrose, N Corrigan and J Williams
E Feddon and J Jenkins – Youth Council observers

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.55 pm

687  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Habermel (substitute Cllr 
Evans), Councillor Stafford (substitute Cllr Woodley), Councillor Wexham 
(substitute Cllr Mulroney), E Lusty (co-opted member), A Semmence (co-opted 
member) and A Clarke (co-opted member).

Members asked that their best wishes be forwarded to Ms Lusty who had 
recently broken her leg. The Chairman advised that Ms Clarke will be stepping 
down as the Carers Forum representative on the Scrutiny Committee, due to a 
change in circumstances. The Committee asked that their thanks and best 
wishes be forwarded to her.

688  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Lamb, Salter and Courtenay (Executive Councillors) - interest in 
the referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council 
on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Salter – agenda items relating to Draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget; Scrutiny update – non-pecuniary interest – husband is 
Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the 
Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital; 
Highlands Practice mentioned during debate;

(c) Councillor Lamb - agenda item relating to Scrutiny update - non-
pecuniary – Governor at Southend Hospital; 

1

3



(d) Councillor Lamb – agenda item relating to Schools progress report – 
non-pecuniary – Governor at West Leigh Junior School; Governor of 
Southend Adult Community College;

(e) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to - Scrutiny update - non-
pecuniary – 2 children work at MEHT; sister works at Basildon Hospital; 
NHS employee outside area; previous employee at Southend and 
MEHT Hospitals;

(f) Councillor Arscott – agenda item relating to Fostering Service – non-
pecuniary – member of Southend Fostering Panel;

(g) Councillor Arscott - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – 
non pecuniary – Governor at Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary 
School;

(h) Councillor Boyd - agenda item relating to School Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Westcliff High School for Girls and South East 
Essex Academy Trust, south east Essex Teaching School Alliance;

(i) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to School Progress report – 
non-pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School;

(j) Councillor Borton – agenda item relating to MPR – non-pecuniary – 
SEPT mentioned and is daughters’ employer;

(k) Councillor Jones – agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – 
non-pecuniary – parent of child attending school and governor;

(l) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to Fostering Service – non-
pecuniary – member of Fostering Panel.

689  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Courtenay, the Executive Councillor for Children & Learning 
responded to a written question from Mr Webb and Councillor Salter, the 
Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care responded to a written 
question from Mr Webb.

690  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th November, 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th November, 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

691  Corporate Performance Management 2017/18 

The Committee considered Minute 645 of Cabinet held on 19th January 2017, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees, 
together with a report of the Chief Executive on the Council’s corporate approach 
to performance management for 2017/18.

In response to questions about Corporate Priority 33 (% of children in good or 
outstanding schools), and the new achievement data at KS4, the Executive 
Councillor said that he would consider whether to include this in the Schools 
Progress update. The Deputy Chief Executive (People) also said that he would 
be happy to arrange a training session for Members on this new annual set of 
data. 

2



Resolved:- 

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Corporate Priority Performance Indicators to be monitored via the 
Monthly Performance Report (MPR) for 2017/18, as set out at Appendix 1 
to the submitted report, be approved.

2. That the MPR will also include a small basket of indicators (as outlined in 
paragraph 4.3 of the report) relating to areas where the Council does not 
have lead responsibility or direct control.

3. That the Corporate Priority Actions, to support implementation of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Corporate Priorities, as set out at Appendix 2 to the 
report, be approved.” 

Note:- This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

692  Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2020/21 

The Committee considered Minute 648 of Cabinet held on 19th January 2017, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees 
together with a report of the Corporate Management Team setting out the draft 
programme of capital projects for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21.

In response to questions about new scheme C16 (ICT – Children’s and Adult 
Social Care – Development of the Liquid Logic Case Management System), 
detailed in Appendix 7 (page 9/28), the Deputy Chief Executive (People) said 
that he would be happy to meet with Members to provide an outline of the 
system and is also providing a full update to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

1. That the current approved Programme for 2017/18 to 2019/20 of £125.4m, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be noted.

2. That the changes to the approved Programme, as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report, be noted.

3. That the proposed new schemes and additions to the Capital Pro
[...]
as set out in Appendix 14 and 14(i) to the submitted 
report, be noted and referred to People Scrutiny Committee and then to 
Cabinet and Council.

6. That the direction of travel for 2018/19 and beyond, as set out in section 15 
of the report, be endorsed.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function, save the approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 14th February 2017 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

695  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 596 of Cabinet held on 10th January 2017 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to 
end November 2016, which had been circulated recently. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

696  Annual Report on Safeguarding Children and Adults 

The Committee considered Minute 598 of Cabinet held on 10th January 2017, 
which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) on the annual assurance assessment in 
respect of the Council’s responsibilities for safeguarding children and vulnerable 
adults in Southend. 

5



Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the report be noted and that the actions detailed in paragraph 3.9 of the 
submitted report, be approved”.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillors:- Courtenay and Salter

697  Adoption Service Annual Report 

The Committee considered Minute 599 of Cabinet held on 10th January 2017, 
which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) on the activities of the Adoption Service for 
the period January – December 2016 and, set out for approval, the updated 
Statement of Purpose.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Annual Report, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be 
noted.

2. That the updated Statement of Purpose, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, 
be approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

698  Fostering Service Annual Report 

The Committee considered Minute 600 of Cabinet held on 10th January 2017, 
which had been referred direct to scrutiny by Cabinet, together with a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which presented the Fostering Service 
Annual report and the updated Statement of Purpose.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the Annual Report, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, and 
Statement of Purpose at Appendix 2 to the report, be approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay 

6



699  Standing Order 46 

The Committee considered Minute 605 of Cabinet held on 10th January 2017, 
which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet. 

Resolved:

That the submitted report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item

700  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which updated the 
Committee on a number of health scrutiny matters and other matters relating to 
the work of the Committee. 

The Scrutiny officer advised that with regard to the protocol with the CCG, set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report, some minor comments had been received from 
the CCG which will be incorporated into the protocol.  

Resolved:-

1. That the report and any actions taken be noted.

2. That the updated protocols between the Scrutiny Committee and NHS 
Southend CCG (as amended), Healthwatch Southend and the Health & 
Wellbeing Board attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3 be agreed and 
published on the internet.

3. To note that the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Scrutiny Officer will be 
attending a half day session on scrutiny and Sustainability & 
Transformation Plans on 6th February 2017. 

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

701  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the 
grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

7



702  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received and considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which informed the Committee on the current position with regard to 
schools causing concern, including Academy developments. The Director of 
Learning also provided a verbal update on recent Ofsted Inspections.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function. 
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

Chairman:

8



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 20th December, 2016

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Councillors Nevin (Vice-Chair), Arscott, Assenheim, Borton, Butler, 
Endersby, D Garston, Habermel, Jones, McGlone, Mulroney*, Phillips, 
Stafford and Walker 
L Crabb and E Lusty (co-opted members)
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillor Salter (Executive Councillor)
Councillors Davidson, Gilbert, McMahon, Ware-Lane and Willis
F Abbott, S Leftley, A Atherton and D Simon

Start/End Time: 6.00  - 8.30 pm

571  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Boyd (no substitute), 
Councillor Buckley (no substitute), Councillor Wexham (substitute Councillor 
Mulroney) and A Semmence (co-opted member). 

572  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Success Regime – non-pecuniary 
interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds 
senior posts at the Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at 
Broomfield Hospital;
(b) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-pecuniary 
– 2 children work at MEHT; step sister works at Basildon Hospital; NHS 
employee outside area; previous employee at Southend and MEHT Hospitals;
(c) E Lusty – agenda item relating to Success Regime – non-pecuniary – 
husband is orthopaedic Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital / Wellesley 
Hospital;
(d) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-pecuniary 
– daughter is a nurse at Rochford Hospital / employer is SEPT;  
(e) Councillor Habermel - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-
pecuniary – sister is a nurse at Southend Hospital;
(f) Councillor Moyies - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-pecuniary 
– member of Task & Finish Group re Shoeburyness Health Centre;
(g) Councillor Assenheim - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-
pecuniary – member of Task & Finish Group re Shoeburyness Health Centre;
(h) Councillor Mulroney - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-
pecuniary - registered at Pall Mall Surgery which was specifically mentioned.

9

4



573  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Salter, the Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care 
responded to written questions from Mr Fieldhouse and Mr Traub.

574  Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Plan and Success 
Regime 

Further to Minute 345 from the meeting held on 11th October 2016, the Chairman 
welcomed the following health representatives to the meeting for this item:-
 Melanie Craig, Chief Officer (NHS Southend CCG),
 Dr Neil Rothnie, Medical Director (Southend University Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust), 
 Andy Vowles, Programme Director (Mid & South Essex Success Regime),
 Robert Shaw, Joint Director of Acute Commissioning and Contracting (NHS 

Southend CCG).

The Committee considered a report from the Programme Director, Mid
[...]
 fu

nd
ing

1,9
11

 
 C

ou
nc

il A
pp

ro
ve

d 
Re

vis
ed

 B
ud

ge
t -

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 2
01

7
55

,11
4

Su
m

m
ar

y 
of

 C
ap

ita
l E

xp
en

di
tu

re
 a

t 2
8t

h 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 2

01
7

Ac
tu

al
 c

om
pa

re
d 

to
 R

ev
is

ed
 B

ud
ge

t s
pe

nt
 is

 £
38

.2
24

M
 o

r 
69

%

84



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 2

 Y
ea

r 
 O

ut
tu

rn
 £

m
 

 O
ut

tu
rn

 %
 

20
12

/1
3

61
.0

 
97

.9
 

20
13

/1
4

43
.3

 
93

.8
 

20
14

/1
5

34
.8

 
83

.8
 

20
15

/1
6

37
.9

 
97

.0
 

-1
0010203040506070

0
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

£ Millions 

Ca
pi

ta
l p

ro
gr

am
m

e 
De

liv
er

y 
 

Cu
m

m
ul

at
iv

e 
Ca

pi
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

 2
01

2/
13

 to
 2

01
6/

17
 

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

85



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Cabinet

on
14th March 2017

Report prepared by:
Catherine Braun – Group Manager Access and Inclusion

The Future Provision of Secondary Places in Southend 
People Scrutiny Committee

Executive Councillor: Councillor James Courtenay
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1   To provide Cabinet members with a progress report on the strategy for the provision 
of secondary places as overseen by the School Places Working Party.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet is asked to firstly note and secondly agree to the 
recommendations made at the School Places Working Party (SPWP), held on 
6th February 2017.

2.2 The following recommendations are taken from the draft minutes. The SPWP 
endorsed the report, and made the following recommendations:

(To meet immediate needs by September 2018) 

 To agree the continuation of expansion discussions with Good and 
Outstanding Schools

(To meet the additional need for September 2019) 

 To agree an initial exploration with a small number of Academy Trusts 
regarding a secondary free school

 To agree exploring expa
[...]
ations/evidence-review-criteria-national-screening-programmes/criteria-for-appraising-the-viability-effectiveness-and-appropriateness-of-a-screening-programme
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/574713/Screening_in_England_2015_to_2016.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/574713/Screening_in_England_2015_to_2016.pdf


Report Title: Committee updates Page 1 of 3 17 04 11 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive 

to 

People Scrutiny Committee 

 

11th April 2017  

Report prepared by:  
Fiona Abbott 

Scrutiny Committee - updates 

A Part 1 Agenda Item 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Committee on a number of health scrutiny matters and other 
matters relating to the work of the Committee.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report and any actions taken be noted. 
 
2.2 That the Report of the Task & Finish Group looking at mental health issues for 

children and young people in Essex be received and noted. 
 
3. NHS Southend CCG & Castle Point & Rochford CCG Consultation  
 
3.1 The above mentioned CCGs carried out a consultation on proposals to change 

the service restriction policy of 3 specific treatments - Gynaecomastia 
(enlargement of the male breast tissue); spine injections for back pain; 
implantation of toric lenses for corneal astigmatism during cataract surgery. The 
consultation ran from 21st February – 14th March 2017.  

 
3.2 The consultation document was circulated to Committee members on 21st 

February 2017 and advised that this was now a joint consultation with NHS 
Castle Point and Rochford CCG and also that the consultation on bariatric 
surgery will be undertaken at another time.  No comments were received from the 
Committee and the CCG was advised accordingly. 

 
3.3 The CCG will report the outcomes from this consultation to the Clinical Executive 

Committee(s) and Governing Body and also keep the Committee informed 
th
[...]
oup 
CEO   Chief Executive Officer 
CQC  Care Quality Commission 
EPUT   Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (proposed new Trust) 

FBC  Full Business Case 
HOSC  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
IT  Information Technology 
MPs  Members of Parliament 
NEP  North Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust 
NHS  National Health Service 
NHSFT NHS Foundation Trust 
NHSI  NHS Improvement 
SEPT  South Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust 
STPs   Sustainability & Transformation Plans  
 
 

  

240



Document is Restricted

241

15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th January, 2017
	4 Minutes of the Special Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th December, 2016
	6 Monthly Performance Report
	7 The Future Provision of Secondary Places in Southend
	8 School Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools and the Coordinated Admission Scheme for Academic year 2018/19
	Appendix 1

	9 Annual Education Report
	Appendix

	10 School Term Dates 2018/19
	11 The 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health
	Appendix

	12 Scrutiny Committee - updates
	Appendix 2 Southend HOSC merger update - April 2017

	15 Schools Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 11th April, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor J Moyies (Chair)
Councillors C Nevin (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, M Borton, H Boyd, 
S Buckley, C Endersby, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, 
D McGlone, C Mulroney, G Phillips and C Walker 
L Crabb (co-opted member)

In Attendance: Councillors L Salter and J Courtenay (Executive Councillors)
Councillor and J Ware-Lane
F Abbott, S Leftley, A Atherton, D Simon, B Martin, J O'Loughlin 
and S Houlden

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.05 pm

955  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stafford (no substitute) 
and Councillor Butler (no substitute), E Lusty, A Semmence and M Rickett (co-
opted members), E Feddon and N Ahmed (Youth Council – observers).

956  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Salter and Courtenay (Executive Councillors) - interest in the 
referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council 
on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates - 
non-pecuniary interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend 
Hospital and holds senior posts at the Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter 
is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;

(c) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to Public Health Annual Report – 
non-pecuniary – niece works for Public Health England;

(d) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – 
non-pecuniary – 2 children work at MEHT; step sister works at Basildon 
Hospital; previous association at Southend and MEHT Hospitals; NHS 
employee in Trust outside area; 

(e) Councillor Arscott - agenda items relating to –  School Admissions 
Arrangements; Annual Education Report; School Term Dates 2018/19; 
Schools Progress report – non pecuniary – Governor at Our Lady of 
Lourdes Catholic Primary School; 

(f) Councillor Boyd - agenda items relating to – Future provision of secondary 
places in Southend; School Admissions Arrangements; Annual Education 
Report; School Progress report – non- pecuniary – Governor at Westcliff 
High School for Girls and South East Essex Academy Trust, south east 
Essex Teaching School Alliance; 



(g) Councillor Borton - agenda items relating to - Future provision of 
secondary places in Southend; School Admissions Arrangements; Annual 
Education Report; School Term dates 2018/19; Schools Progress report – 
non-pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School;

(h) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – 
non-pecuniary – daughter nurse at Rochford Hospital;

(i) Councillor Jones – agenda items relating to – Future provision of 
secondary places in Southend; School Admissions Arrangements; Annual 
Education Report; School Term dates 2018/19; Schools Progress report – 
non-pecuniary – parent of child attending school and Governor at Milton 
Hall School.

957  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th January, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th January 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

958  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th December, 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th December 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed.

959  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Courtenay, the Executive Councillor for Children & Learning 
responded to a written question from Mr Webb and Councillor Salter, the 
Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care responded to a written 
question from Mr Webb.

960  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 852 of Cabinet held on 14th March 2017 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to 
end February 2017, which had been circulated recently. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

961  The Future Provision of Secondary Places in Southend 

The Committee considered Minute 856 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
March 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided an update on the progress of 
a strategy for the provision of secondary school places as overseen by the 
School Places Working Party.



Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the recommendations made at the School Places Working Party (as 
set out in paragraph 2.2 of the submitted report and in 2-5 below), held on 
6th February 2017, be noted and approved. 

In order to meet the immediate need for secondary school places by 
September 2018:-

2. That the expansion discussions with Good and Outstanding Schools, be 
continued. 

In order to meet the additional need for school places for September 2019:-

3. That an initial exploration takes place with a small number of Academy 
Trusts regarding a secondary free school. 

4. That the exploration of expansion opportunities takes place with schools 
that currently require improvement. 

5. That officers continue dialogue with faith schools regarding future 
expansion, where there is excess demand but places should be for 
Southend children only.”

Note:-This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

962  School Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools and the 
Coordinated Admission Scheme for Academic year 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 857 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
March 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) on the admission arrangements for 
community schools for the academic year 2018/19.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the final Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools for the 
academic year 2018/19, be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

963  Annual Education Report 

The Committee considered Minute 858 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
March 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) on the relative performance of Southend 
schools in the academic year 2015-16.



The Council’s Director of Learning clarified that the report was a retrospective 
review and there would be more detailed evaluation of the Education Board in 
the next report. 

In response to some questions, the Executive Councillor said that he would 
review the report to ensure there is consistency in this report on ‘Areas for 
further development’ and will circulate the revised report to the Committee 
members. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the draft Annual Education Report (AER), as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be noted and approved.”

Note:-This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

964  School Term Dates 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 859 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
March 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) setting out the proposed school term and 
holiday dates for the academic year 2018/19.

In response to a question, the Executive Councillor said that he would ensure 
the proposed school term dates are circulated across the Council.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the school term and holiday dates for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report, be approved.”

Note:-This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

965  The 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 

The Committee considered Minute 861 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
March 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) presenting the 2016 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health.

The Director of Public Health responded to a number of questions around 
immunisation, screening, environmental factors, emergency planning, 
vaccination programmes and said that she would circulate information to the 
Committee in due course.



Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the content and recommendations of the 2016 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health, be noted.”

Note:-This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillor:- Salter

966  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive which updated the 
Committee on a number of health scrutiny matters and other matters relating to 
the work of the Committee.

With reference to the update regarding the St Luke’s Primary Centre, the co-
opted member asked the Scrutiny Officer to seek assurances from the CCG 
that there are no negative implications from the move of the GP practice into 
the Cumberlege Lodge, co located with the Intermediate Care Centre.

Resolved:-

1. That the report and actions taken be noted.

2. That the Summary Report of the Task & Finish Group set out at Appendix 1, 
looking at mental health issues for children and young people in Essex be 
received and noted. The Committee to receive feedback on the review and the 
key performance data.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

967  In depth scrutiny report - 'Alternative provision - off site education 
provision for children and young people' 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive which sought formal 
approval to the draft final report and recommendations of the in depth scrutiny 
project – ‘Alternative provision – off site education provision for children and 
young people’.  

Resolved:-

1. That the report and the recommendations from the in depth scrutiny 
project, attached at Appendix 1 be agreed.

2. That the Chairman be authorised to agree any final amendments to the 
draft report.

3. That in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), to agree that the Chairman of the Project Team present the 
final report to a future Cabinet meeting. 



4. That the members and Officers involved with the study be thanked for their 
hard work.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

968  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the 
grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

969  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report by the Corporate Director for People 
which informed Members of the current position with regard to schools 
causing concern, including Academy developments.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

Chairman:


